VILLAGE OF SOUTH LEBANON, OHIO RESOLUTION NO. 2019-50

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE INSTALLATION OF A TRAFFIC SIGNAL AT THE INTERSECTION OF STATE ROUTE 48 AND STONEBROOK WAY AND A CROSSWALK AT THE INTERSECTION OF STATE ROUTE 48 AND CORWIN NIXON BOULEVARD

WHEREAS, due to increased traffic and the future plans to widen State Route 48, the Village Council supports the installation of a traffic signal at the intersection of State Route 48 and Stonebrook Way; and

WHEREAS, due to recent development on the west side of State Route 48, the Village Council anticipates increased pedestrian traffic across State Route 48 at the intersection of State Route 48 and Corwin Nixon Boulevard; and

WHEREAS, Council desires to notify the Ohio Department of Transportation ("ODOT") of its support for the installation of the traffic signal at the intersection of State Route 48 and Stonebrook Way and the addition of a crosswalk at the intersection of State Route 48 and Corwin Nixon Boulevard.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Village of South Lebanon, Ohio, at least a majority of all members elected thereto concurring:

<u>Section 1</u>. That the Council believes it to be in the best interest of the citizens of South Lebanon for ODOT to install a traffic signal at the intersection of State Route 48 and Stonebrook Way.

<u>Section 2</u>. That the Council hereby presents its support for the installation of a traffic signal at the intersection of State Route 48 and Stonebrook Way.

<u>Section 3</u>. That the Council believes it to be in the best interest of the citizens of South Lebanon for ODOT to add crosswalk at the intersection of State Route 48 and Corwin Nixon Boulevard;

<u>Section 4</u>. That the Council hereby presents its support for the addition of crosswalk at the intersection of State Route 48 and Corwin Nixon Boulevard.

<u>Section 5</u>. That the Council directs the Administrator to circulate this Resolution to the appropriate parties at ODOT.

<u>Section 6</u>. That the recitals contained within the Whereas Clauses set forth above are incorporated by reference herein.

<u>Section 7.</u> That it is found and determined that all formal actions of the Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of Council in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 124.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Adopted this day of an VIII 2020. Attest

Nicole Armstrong, Fiscal Officer/Clerk

/James D. Smith, Mayor

Rules Suspended: / /2019 (if applicable)	Effective Date –	1	/2020
Vote Yeas Nays			
First Reading $\frac{12}{5}$ /2019 Second Reading $\frac{12}{9}$ /2019 Third Reading $\frac{12}{2}$ /2/2020 Vote - (2) Yeas Nays	Effective Date –	1	/2020

Prepared by and approved as to form:

PAUL R. REVELSON VILLAGE SOLICITOR SOUTH LEBANON, OHIO By: ______ Date: _________